
--MANDEVILLE --
The family groups represented in this collection may not be complete, because information was entered bit by bit as I found it
or happened upon it; I have not done any systematic research on these families. Because they do not compose whole family
genealogies, these listings are arranged differently from most genealogical records or histories. Each listing is a family group,
and is arranged and filed alphabetically under the name of the head of the family.
Names are generally in alphabetical order (disregarding spelling variations and middle names), then in approx. chronological
order. The first sorting is by surname (mixing together any and all spelling variations), then by given name, then by approxi-
mate birthdate (when known) in approximate chronological order. For easier reference, surnames in headings are grouped to-
gether under the most common spelling usage that evolved in this geographical location, regardless of individualistic
spellings in the records themselves. Cross references are used in most cases where surname spellings substantially vary.
Within the quoted records, the individual spellings have been (mostly) retained because they sometimes provide clues (al-
though in general—but with exceptions—they seem to largely reflect the record keeper's particular orthography and not al-
ways, at this early period, any special family preference). Those interested can see the variety and evolvement of a particular
name’s spelling and the interesting and sometimes amusing attempts at phonetic reproduction. Keep in mind that before
names and spellings were standardized, records reflected the individualistic whim of the particular recorder (often two differ-
ent spellings of the same name within the same document). In addition, all records were handwritten, and sometimes deci-
phering a handwritten name in early records can be quite challenging! So expect to search under all possibilities of spelling
(for both surnames and given names).
Given names are grouped together without regard for middle initials or middle names. Because middle names and/or initials
are sometimes used, sometimes not used in various records, it seemed simplest to arrange entries as if the middle names or
initials did not exist. Usually all variations of a given name are grouped together as though spelled one way: Jan, Johannes,
John, etc. are all grouped as one (but also look under the other forms).
Sources and references are included with each "family" grouping, but may or may not include sources that are cited (or are
obvious, such as baptismal records, etc.) within the narrative or listing itself.
As with any compiled genealogical record, researchers should regard this information as leads and clues, and should verify
all data with independent research.
I welcome, and would be grateful for, any additions or corrections, especially with citations.
copyright 2011
Patricia A. Wardell
130 Crestview Drive
Englewood, FL 34223
the.wardells@gte.net
(I prefer e-mail correspondence)

-------------------------------
Mandeville
"Gillis Jansen De Mandeville, from Garderen, in the Veluwe, Gelderland, ancestor of the American family of Mandeville

came out in [the ship Faith, a private trader going to the Manhattens," which sailed February 13, 1659...Gillis (often written
Yellis) or Giles De Mandeville was accompanied by his wife Elsie Hendricks and four children, having two born afterward,
one being David. Yellis bought a farm at Flatbush, which he finally gave to his eldest son Hendrick, and got the grant of an-
other, of 30 acres, at Greenwich, on Manhattan Island, laid out to him December 5, 1670, and patented December 30, 1680.
Here he died between 1696 and 1701. All of his children married. He had but the two sons, both of whom left descendants.
David remained on the farm at Greenwich. Hendrick removed from Long Island to Pequannock, N.J. These have given sev-
eral pastors to the Reformed Church, including Rev. Giles Henry Mandeville, D.D."—Riker, James, History of Harlem, p.
100 footnote
Genealogical material on the Mandeville family includes:
Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island,

and Some of His Descendants" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 284.
Hoffman, William J., "An Armory of American Families of Dutch Descent -- (de) Mandeville)" in New York Genealogical

& Biographical Record, Vol. 69, No. 3, July 1938, p. 222.
"The Mandeville Genealogy" in The Halve Maen, Fall-Winter 1979, Holland Society of New York, p. 14-19, 23.

Mandeville, Abraham
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Abraham Mandeville m. 12 Nov 1774 Antje Van Wagoner
son of Jillis Mandeville & dau. of
Lea Bruin

b. 25 Oct 1750 b.
d. 14 May 1823 d.
Bergen County Orphans Court records: Mar 1809, Jun 1809: Abraham Mandeville and Ann, his wife, vs Execs. and Adms.

of John Van Waggoner, deceased. Henry Van Waggoner and Helmagh Van Waggoner, Adms. of John Van Waggoner, de-
ceased.
---Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 193; "Yellis Jansen de Mandeville and Some of His Descendants," by Lucy DuBois Akerly, in NYG&B Record, Oct
1907, p. 286; Information online May 1999 from Phil O’Leary <phil.oleary@excite.com> citing Bergen County Orphans Court records

Mandeville, Abraham
Abraham Mandeville m. 20 Dec 1800 Catherine Steger
son of Second River Ref Ch dau. of
Catherine Steger m. (2) 4 Oct 1806 Stone House Plains Ref Ch, David Ackerman.

---children of Abraham Mandeville & Catherine Steger:
• Henry Mandeville, b. 13 May 1802; bp. 20 June 1802 Second River Ref Ch (wit: Hendk. & Cytje Mandeville)
• Christopher Mandeville, b. 16 Oct 1804; bp. 4 Nov 1804 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
---Sources: Stone House Plains Marriages, Stone House Plains Ref Ch Baptisms, Online at: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html; Register of baptisms,
births, marriages, membership of the Dutch Reformed Church at Second River, New Jersey, 1794-1848, Newark, N.J.: Nova Caesarea Chapter, D.A.R., 1929 (Online at Heritage-
Quest through Godfrey Library)

Mandeville, Abraham (Mandeviel)
Abraham Mandeville m. 4 March 1809 Catharina DeGrauw
son of Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Mandeville, Abraham Y.
Abraham Y. Mandeville m. Catherine Bakehorn
---children of Abraham Y. Mandeville & Catherine Bakehorn:
•Margaret Mandeville, b. 20 Feb 1821; bp. 28 April 1821 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• John Mandeville, b. 5 May 1823; bp. 22 June 1823 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
---Sources: Stone House Plains (Essex Co., NJ) Marriages & Baptisms, Online at: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html

Mandeville, Adriaan
Adriaan Mandeville m. 16 Dec 1804 Elisabeth Blauvelt
son of Antonie Mandeville & Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of Thomas Blauvelt &
Willemptje -?- Annatje DeClark

b. 10 May 1780 b.
bp. 1780 Pompton Plains bp.
d. 14 Sep 1864 d.
buried Pompton buried
---Sources: “Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41; Zabriskie, George Olin, "Daniel De Clark (De Klerck) of Tappan and His De-
scendants (Six Generations)" in NYG&B Record, Oct 1965, p. 203; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 : type-
script, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Antonie (Anthony)
Antonie Mandeville m. (1) about 1760 Willemptje Van Houten
son of Jillis Mandeville & dau. of Adrian Van Houten &
Leah Bruin Angenietje Bogert

b. 7 March 1742 Pompton Plains, NJ b. 9 May 1739
bp. bp. 17 June 1739 Pompton Plains Ref Ch
d. 10 Nov 1805 d. 27 March 1797

m. (2) 27 July 1798 Margaret Jones
Pompton Plains Ref Ch (widow of Henry Mandeville)

dau. of
m. (3) Charity Van Devort

b. 4 Nov 1740
d. 4 Sep 1826

---children of Anthony Mandeville & (1) Willemptje Van Houten:
• Leija Manderville,b 4 Feb 1761; d. 12 May 1834.
• Agnes Mandeville, b. 1766; d. 8 Sep 1788.
• Elizabeth Mandeville, b. 15 April 1769; m. about 1789, Cornelius Jongh (Young), son of Pieter Jongh &
Elizabeth Van Duyn
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• Lana Mandeville, b. 25 Jan 1771; d. 27 Dec 1846
• Giles A. Mandeville (Jillis?), bp. 3 May 1777 (Pompton Plains?); m. 20 Sep 1798, Elizabeth Doremus.
• Adrian Mandeville (Anthony), b. 10 May 1780; bp. 1780 Pompton Plains; d. 14 Sep 1864; buried Pompton; m. 16 Dec
1804 Pompton, Elizabeth Blauvelt, dau. of Thomas Blauvelt & Annatje DeClark

---Sources:
[1] Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 193;
Zabriskie, George Olin, "Daniel De Clark (De Klerck) of Tappan and His Descendants (Six Generations)" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1965, p. 203; Re-
formed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest); Biography and genealogical his-
tory of the city of Newark and Essex County, New Jersey, New York: Lewis Historical Publishing Co., 1898, Vol. II, (online at HeritageQuest), p. 407; “Pompton Plains
Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 :
typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Anthony
Anthony Mandeville m. 1 July 1830 Lea Van Saun
son of Adrian Mandeville & Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of John S. Van Saun &
Elizabeth Blauvelt Rachel Van Gelder

b. 4 Oct 1806 b. about 1809 Pompton Plains, NJ
bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch bp.
d. 18 June 1836 Pompton Plains, Morris Co., NJ d.
---children of Anthony Mandeville & Lea Van Saun:
•Washington Mandeville, b, 25 Sep 1830; bp. 20 March 1831 Pompton Plains Ref Ch; m. 13 Oct 1852, Anna Jane Webb
• John Mandeville, b, 5 July 1832; bp. 2 Sep 1832 Pompton Plains Ref Ch
• Thomas Mandeville, b. 17 July 1834; bp. 9 Nov 1834 Pompton Plains Ref Ch; d. 1 July 1882 Manhattan, NY Co., NY;
buried Green-Wood Cem., Brooklyn, Kings Co., NY; m. 3 Jan 1854, Jane E. Garrison, dau. of Abraham J. Garrison &
Charity Ann Blauvelt

• Elizabeth Ann Mandeville (twin), b, 11 Jan 1837
•Mary Catherine Mandeville (twin), b. 11 Jan 1837
---Sources: Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Family: A Three Hundred and one Year History of the descendants of Albrecht Zaborowskij (Ca 1638-1711) of Bergen County,
New Jersey, 1963, p. 242 (No. 999 Lea Van Saun)

Mandeville, Christopher
Christopher Mandeville m. Elsy Garrabrant
---children of Christopher Mandeville & Elsy Garrabrant:
• Catherine Mandeville, b. 4 Oct 1823; bp. 16 Nov 1823 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• Harriot Ann Mandeville (Harriet Ann), b. 24 Oct 1825; bp. 11 Dec 1825 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• Abraham Mandeville, b. 11 Oct 1827; bp. 9 March 1828 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• Ira Clinton Mandeville, b. 12 Oct 1829; bp. 10 Feb 1839 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
---Sources: Stone House Plains (Essex Co., NJ) Marriages & Baptisms, Online at: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html

Mandeville, Cornelius
Cornelius Mandeville m. Rachel
son of David Mandeville & (widow of (poss) -?- Horton)
(2) Jannetje Jacobs Wortendyke dau. of (poss) Nathan Coles &

bp. 11 May 1720 NYC Ref Ch bp.
d. 1768 (before 30 May 1768) d.
He lived at Cortlandt Manor, or Peekskill, NY. He went from Garrison, Putnam Co. (then Dutchess), to Cortlandt Manor

where he bought 64 acres from Schurman Travis on 2 Dec 1752, and 99 acres on 4 May 1763 fromWilliam Horton. His
holdings were in the heart of Peekskill.1
In his will dated 24 March 1768, proved 30 May 1768, Cornelius Mandeville named his wife Rachel, children David,

John, Nathan, James, Martha, Anne and Hannah Mandeville. Wife Rachel and cousins Joshua Nelson and Daniel Birdsall ex-
ecutors.1
---children of Cornelius Mandeville & Rachel
• David Mandeville
• John Mandeville. He was a Lieut. of Westchester Light Horse Co., in the Revolution.
• James Mandeville, d. 21 Jan 1848 age 88.4.27 (ts). He was Capt. of Westchester Troop of Horse.
• Nathan Mandeville
•Martha Mandeville, m. -?- Depew
• Anne Mandeville, b. 27 Nov 1760; d. 15 Aug 1835; m. Abraham Odell of Greenburgh, NY
• Hannah Mandeville
---Sources:
[1] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 292;

Mandeville, Cornelius L.
Cornelius L. Mandeville m. -?-
---children of Cornelius L. Mandeville
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• Eliza L. Mandeville, b. 5 Sep 1815; d. 21 Jan 1888; m. 18 July 1840, Lawrence Vreeland, widower of Mary Smith, and
son of Abraham Vreeland & Rachel Ackerman

---Sources:
[1] Lee, Francis Bazley, Genealogical and memorial history of the state of New Jersey, New York: Lewis Historical Publishing Co., 1910, Vol. III, p. 1076;

Mandeville, Cornelius
Cornelius Mandeville m. 2 April 1814 Fanny Vanness
son of Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Records of the First Reformed Church at Pompton Plains, New Jersey : typescript (carbon), 1931, contains records of baptisms from 1869 to 1873 and 1892 to 1931
and records of marriages from 1813 to 1871 and 1892 to 1931 (online at HeritageQuest through Godfrey Library)

Mandeville, Cornelius
Cornelius Mandeville m. 1 April 1833 Elizabeth -?-
son of by Rev. N. J. Marselus (widow of -?- Gardiner)
In the marriage record published in The Christian Intelligencer, they were: Cornelius Mandeville of Newark, NJ to Mrs.

Elizabeth Gardiner of Orange, NJ.
---Sources: Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933
(reprinted 1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books), p. 6

Mandeville, David
David Mandeville m. (1) 19 July 1700 Maritje Van Hoesen
son of Hendrick Mandeville & NYC Ref Ch dau. of
(1) Annetje Pieterse Scholl

b. about 1681 NewAmersfort b. NewAlbany
d. 1771 d. 1707
On 16 Jan 1724, Catherine Van Huse of New York, deeded three or four English acres at Bassen Bowery (Greenwich,

NY), to her daughter Marytie Mandeville, David Mandeville being then alive. Deed recorded for Yellis Mandeville 5 Oct
1762.2
He lived at Weehawken and kept the ferry.

---children of David Mandeville & Maritje Van Hoesen:
• Jilles Mandeviel, bp. 16 March 1701 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Jillis Mandeviel, Elsje Hendrix, s.h.v.); m. about 1721,
Rachel Hopper.

• Jurian Mandeviel, bp. 30 July 1704 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Huybert ---, Maritie de Camp)
• Johannes Mandeviel, bp. 3 April 1706 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Theunis Van Vegte, Antje Heermans)
• Davidt Mandeviel, bp. 6 April 1709 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Eduard Blegg, Marytje Lancing); apparently d.y.
• Casparus Mandeville, bp. 27 July 1712 NYC Ref Ch (wit: David Mandeviel, Jr., Jannetje, s.hs.vr.)
• Catherina Mandeviel, bp. 9 Oct 1715 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Abraham Mesier, Elizabeth Mesier, s.h.v.); d. before 1744; m. 6
Oct 1734,WilliamWaldron2

---Sources:
[1] Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 191;
[2] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 289;
Marriages from 1639 to 1801 in the Reformed Dutch Church, NewAmsterdam-New York City, 1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the New York Genealogical & Biographical Soci-
ety); Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III);

Mandeville, David
David Mandeville m. 10 June 1709 Jannetje Jacobs Wortendyke
son of (poss) Hendrick Mandeville & NYC Ref Ch dau. of Jacob Cornelissen Stille &

(2) Marytie Hendrix
bp. bp. 16 March 1687 NYC Ref Ch
In the NYC Ref Ch record of their (2) banns and marriage, they were: David Mandeviel, j.m. V. Heemste, Woon,

Pegquenck, met Jannetje Jacobs Woertendyk, j.d. V. Bouwery.
---children of David Mandeville & Jannetje Jacobs Wortendyke:
• Jacob Mandeviel, bp. 10 Jan 1711 NYC Ref Ch (wit: David Mandeviel, Ser., Marytje Somerendyk); m. (prob)
Sarah Davenport, dau. of Thomas Davenport of Phillipse Precent, Dutchess Co., NY.

• Antie Mandeviel, bp. 18 Feb 1713 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Cornelus Jacobse Woertendyk, Marretje Mandeviel); m. (prob) 17
Oct 1731 Fishkill Ref Ch, Jacobus Hennion of Orange Co., NY2.

• Hendrik Mandeviel (Hendrick), bp. 18 Sep 1715 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Hendrik Elles, Rachel Jacobz). He was prob. the
Hendrick Mandeville on whose estate Letters of Administration were issued in New York, 30 Dec 1743, to Cornelius
Woertendyk.2

• Davidt Mandeviel, bp. 30 Oct 1717 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Elias Elles, Jenneke Peers, s. hs: vr.); m. (prob) Anna Horton, dau.
of Joseph Horton & Rachel Coles. He is prob. the David Mendewell or Mandevel, of New Cornwall Precinct, Orange Co.,
NY, Gent., whose will 6 June 1769, proved 14 Nov 1782 New Cornwall Precinct, Orange Co., NY, names wife Anna,
children Joseph, Jacob, Henry, Francis, and Mary Westcoat, youngest children not 21. Brother Francis Mandevill, Henry
Wisner, Jr., and son Francis, executors.2

• (poss?) Hannah Mandeville, b. 1720; m. Oct 1756 (Lieut.) Adam Vandenburgh.
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• Cornelus Mandeviel, bp. 11 May 1720 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Wolphert Webber, Grietje Webbers); m, Rachel Horton
•Maria Manderiel, bp. 23 Feb 1724 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Van Norden, Ariaantje Webbers)
• Frans Mandeviel, bp. 1 Feb 1727 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Post, Catharina Beekman, s. hs” vr.). It is prob. his will dated 6
July 1776; proved 2 March 1779, signed Francis Mandavelt of NewWindsor, Ulster (now Orange) Co., NY, which
names wife Mary, four sons and two daus., David, Martha, John, Jacob. Cornelius and Frances.2

• Johannes Maundeviel, bp. 19 March 1732 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Jacobus Henion, Maria Tukker)
---Sources:
[1] Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 191;
[2] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 289, 292;
Marriages from 1639 to 1801 in the Reformed Dutch Church, NewAmsterdam-New York City, 1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the New York Genealogical & Biographical Soci-
ety); Records of the Dutch Reformed Church of Fishkill, Dutchess County, N.Y., 1731-1850 (online at Ancestry.com); Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City],
1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III);

Mandeville, David
David Mandeville m. Mary Courter
son of Hendrick Mandeville & dau. of Harmanus Courter &
Elisabeth Vreeland Susannah Young

b. about 1750 b. 22 July 1750 Pompton Plains, NJ
bp. bp. [about 1746?] Pompton Plains Ref Ch bp.
d. d. 4 Dec 1788 in 39th yr.
buried buried Mandeville Plot, Pequannock Twp
They moved to Albany and then to Canada.1

---children of David Mandeville & Mary Courter:
• Susanna Mandeville, b. Mar 1771; d. 6 May 1771 aged 6 weeks; buried Mandeville Plot, Pequannock Twp., Morris Co.,
NJ

• Hermanus Mandeville, b. 5 Oct 1774 Beavertown, NJ
• Susanna Mandeville, b. 31 Mar 1776 Beavertown, NJ
• Anna Mandeville, b. 11 Sep 1778 Beavertown, NJ
---Sources:
[1] Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 192;
Coerter information rec’d 3/93 from Paul Courter, 14454 Tanglewood Dr. N., Largo, FL 34644; “Gravestone Records from Two Family Burying Grounds, Pequannock Township,
Morris County” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Apr 1927, p. 128

Mandeville, David
David Mandeville m. Dina Vanderhoef
---children of David Mandeville & Dina Vanderhoef:
•Maria Mandeville, bp. 4 March 1794
• Sarah Mandeville, bp. 28 March 1796
• Hendrik Mandeville, bp. 12 Dec 1797
---Sources: Pearson, Jonathan, Contributions to the Genealogies of the Descendants of the First Settlers of the Patent and City of Schenectady, from 1662 to 1800, 1873, online at
<http://www.scpl.org/history/families/firstsettlers/>

Mandeville, David P.
David P. Mandeville m. (1) 8 Nov 1806 Kakiat Caty Bartholf
son of Peter Mandeville & Ref Ch by Rev. G.G. dau. of Jan Bertholf &
Maria Bertolf Brinkerhoff Susanna Storms

b. 9 Nov 1768 b. 19 June 17891
bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch bp. 9 Aug 1789 Paramus Ref Ch
d. 1 Aug 1840 age 72 d. 26 Aug 1808 age 19.2.71

m. (2) 7 June 1827 Hetty Hopper
dau. of Henry D. Hopper &
Hester Van Gelder

b. 10 Oct 1808 Stony Brook, NJ1
d. 26 Feb 1895 New Haven, CT1
buried Montowese Cem, East Haven, CT1

Hetty Hopper m. (2) before 1845, Theodore Polhemus, widower (prob) of Leah Cooper, and son of Jacob Polhemus &
Elizabeth Ekkerson.
---children of David P. Mandeville & (1) Caty Bartholf:
•Maria Bertholf Mandeville, b. 2 April 1808
---children of David P. Mandeville & (2) Hetty Hopper:
• Cornelius Thomas Demarest Mandeville, b. 15 July 1828 NJ; bp. 24 Aug 1828 Montville True Ref Ch; d. 8 July 1897;
m. (1)Mary E. Rogers; m. (2) Ruth A. -?-. In 1880 he lived in East Haven, CT.

• Anna Maria Mandeville, b. 22 Jan 1830; bp. 7 March 1830 Montville True Ref Ch; d. 8 Sep 1884; m. 29 Nov 1856,
Merrit T. Benton. She lived in 1880 in East Haven, CT.

• Eve Elizabeth Mandeville, b. 2 April 1832; bp. 23 April 1832 Montville True Ref Ch; d. 18 Jan 1848
• John Peter Mandeville, b. 20 Feb 1834; bp. 11 May 1834 Montville True Ref Ch; d. 4 Sep 1835
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• Sarah Catherine Mandeville, b. 26 Feb 1837; d. 12 Nov 1874; m. Jan 1864, Sherman C. Lane.
• Julia Euphemia Mandeville, b. 18 April 1839 NJ; d. 3 Jan 1849
---Sources:
[1] Hopper, Maria Jean Pratt, The Hopper Family Genealogy: Descendants of Andries Willemszen Hoppe(n), 2005, p. 155 (Hetty Hopper is no. 549);
Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, New York 1774-1898, also known as “Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church” online at
<http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>;

Mandeville, Frans (Mandeviel)
Frans Mandeville m. Mary
son of David Mandeville & dau. of
Jannetje Jacobs Wortendyke

bp. 1 Feb 1727 NYC Ref Ch bp.
It is prob. his will dated 6 July 1776; proved 2 March 1779, signed Francis Mandavelt of NewWindsor, Ulster (now

Orange) Co., NY, which names wife Mary, four sons and two daus., David, Martha, John, Jacob. Cornelius and Frances.1
---children of Frans Mandeville & Mary
• David Mandeville
•Martha Mandeville
• John Mandeville
• Jacob Mandeville
• Cornelius Mandeville
• Frances Mandeville, m. (prob) m. 17 June 1787 Presbyterian Ch, NewWindsor, NY (she of Orange County, NY), Henry
Vanduzer

---Sources:
[1] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 289, 292;

Mandeville, Francis, Jr.
Francis Mandeville, Jr. m. 31 Aug 1775 Anne Weeks
son of Presbyterian Ch, dau. of

NewWindsor, NY
b. (he of Cornwall) b.
---Sources: New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

Mandeville, Garret (Rev.)
Garret Mandeville m. Margaret DeWitt
---children of Garret Mandeville & Margaret DeWitt:
•Maria Jones Mandeville, b. 10 Feb 1801; bp. 25 Oct 1801 Wawarsing, NY Ref Ch (no wit) (dates as shown in bp. record)
• James Henry Mandeville, b. 3 Oct 1804; bp. 9 Dec 1804 Wawarsing, NY Ref Ch (wit: Jan C. De Witt)
---Sources: Vosburgh, Royden Woodward, ed. Wawarsing, New York Reformed Dutch Church Records, online at Ancestry.com

Mandeville, George
George Mandeville m. 4 June 1814 Caty Ryerse
son of Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Mandeville, Gillis/Giles See Mandeville, Jillis

Mandeville, Harmanus
Harmanus Mandeville m. 22 April 1795? Annatie Bodine (Nancy Bordine)
---children of Harmanus Mandeville & Annatie Bodine:
•Maria Mandeville, b. 22 Nov 1795
• Elisabeth Mandeville, b. 9 Oct 1797
• Susannah Menderville, b. 14 Feb 1801; bp. 25 May 1801 Church of the Wilderness (Woestina, Town of Glenville, NY)
• Anne Manderville, b. 26 June 1802; bp. 10 Oct 1802 Church of the Wilderness (Woestina, Glenville, NY)
---Sources: Pearson, Jonathan, Contributions to the Genealogies of the Descendants of the First Settlers of the Patent and City of Schenectady, from 1662 to 1800, 1873, online at
<http://www.scpl.org/history/families/firstsettlers/>; Baptisms, Church of the Wilderness, Woestina, Town of Glenville, NY, online at
<http://hometown.aol.com/starmoon00/woestina.html>

Mandeville, Helmagh
Helmagh Mandeville m. 6 Sep 1806 Elisabeth Jones
son of Pompton Plains dau. of
“Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41
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Mandeville, Hendrick
Hendrick Mandeville m. (1) 18 Jul 1680 Annetje Pieters Scholl
son of Gilles (Yellis) Mandeville NewAmersfoort dau. of Pieter Jansen Scholl
& Elsje Hendricx (Flatbush) & Margaritje Provoost

b. 1649 Voorthuizen, Gelderland, Netherlands1 bp. 16 Jul 1662 NYC Ref Ch
d. 8 Aug 1712 Pacquenac (now Mountain View), NJ1 d. before Apr 1699

m. (2) 21 Apr 1699 Elizabeth Jans* (Errese > Harris; Berry)
NYC Ref Ch dau. of (poss) Jan/Jean Harris &
(banns 7 April 1699 Elisabeth Claese3,4
NYC Ref Ch b. NewAlbany [Camden, NJ1]

d. after 10 Jan 1731 Pequannock1
In the (1) marriage record, they were: Hendr. Jilliszen de Mandeville, j. m. Uyt Gelderlt., en Annetje Pieters Scholl, j. d.

woonende d;Erste op [New] Noortwyck [Greenwich, NY], en twede op Heemstede.
In the (2) marriage record, although the record states “Hendrick Mandeviel, Wed Van Elisabeth Jans, j.d. Van N. Albanien,

beyde wooende alhier” it is a slight error, and should read: Hendrick Mandeviel, Wed, en Elisabeth Jans, j.d. Van N. Alban-
ien, beyde wooende alhier.
He lived first at Hempstead, L.I., NY and later purchased land at Pompton Plains and Pacquenac, and lived in a stone

dwelling on the east side of the road opposite the brickyards.
On 18 March 1684, Adam Mott, Jr. sold to Hendrick Mandefell 50 acres in the south woods at Hempstead’ Peter Johnson

Scoll on 14 June 1684 gave 50 adjoining acres to his beloved son-in-law Hendrick Mandefell.5
On 11 May 1695, having purchased the Indian title to the same, Major Anthony Brockholst and Capt. Arent Schuyler in

behalf of themselves and their associates, Samuel Bayard, George Ryerson, John Mead, Samuel Berrie, David and Hendrick
Mandeville, obtained a patent for 5,500 acres of land from the East Jersey proprietors at Pacquenac, or Pompton Plains, NJ.
In his will, dated 2 Aug 1709, Peqquanock, Essex Co., NJ, Hendrick Mandeval mentioned wife, Elizabeth. Children--

David, Antie Brouwer, Hendrick, Johannes, Yelles (under age). Wife sole executrix. Witnesses--Jan Mead, Dyrck Dey, Henry
Brockholls. Proved Dec. 8, 1732.
Elizabeth (also called Herris, Harris and Berry) Errese, "of Acquiggenonck, widow of Hendrick Mandeviel" m. 30 Oct

1714 Hackensack Ref Ch, Brant Jacobus of the same place. Brant Jacobus was a native of Albany.
---children of Hendrick Jillis Mandeville & (1) Annetje Pieterse Scholl:
•Maria Mandeville, bp. 28 Mar 1681 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Jilles Janszen, Elsje Jans)
• Pieter Mandeville, bp. 16 Sep 1682 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Jilles Janszen, Grietie Provoost); said to have d.y.
• David Mandeville, b. about 1681; d, 1771; m. (1) 19 July 1700 NYC Ref Ch,Maritje Van Hoesen
• Antie Hendrickse Mandeville, b. about 1685 Hempstead; m. 10 Apr 1708 Hackensack Ref Ch, Johannes Pieter Brouwer,
son of Pieter Brouwer & Pieternella Uldricks.

---children of Hendrick Mandeville & Elizabeth Jans (Harris) Berry:
• Johannes Mandeville, b. abt 1700; m. 9 Nov 1725/6 Elizabeth Bruin of Second River.
• Henderik Mandeviel (Hendrick), bp. 24 May 1704 NY(wit: Davidt Mandeviel, Marretie Van Hoese, s.h.v.); d. 2 Sep
1790; m. 1726 Elizabeth Vreeland. She was b, 1703; d. 17 July 17815.

• Gilles Mandeville, b. 25 Jan 1708; d. 8 Aug 17765; m. 8 June 1729 Leah Bruin of Second River. She was b. 18 June
1709; d. 1 July 17995.

* Clayton & Nelson call her Elizabeth Jane Berry.2
---Sources:
[1] Information March 1996 on America Online from screen name JERCTY31@aol.com (Marcelle (Marcelle Aldredge)citing Terry Mandeville online;
[2] Clayton, W. Woodford & Nelson, William, History of Bergen and Passaic Counties, New Jersey, Philadelphia 1882, p. 555;
[3] Information online 10 June 1998 from jcamp@cas.org (John H. Camp);
[4] Jacobus, Donald Lines, M.A., F.A.S.G., "Elizabeth (Harris)(Mandeville) Jacobus," The American Genealogist, 35 (1959): 211-213, cited by John H, Camp jcamp@cas.org in
e-mail Nov 2003, Dutch-Colonies List;

[5] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York
Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 288;

Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Hackensack [Bergen Co., NJ]..., 1891 (Collections of the Holland Society of New York, Vol. I, Part I); "Yellis Jansen de Mandeville and
Some of His Descendants," by Lucy DuBois Akerly, in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1907, p. 286; NYC Reformed Dutch Church Baptisms, in NYG&B
Record, Jan 1879, p. 25; Flatbush Dutch Church Marriages, in Holland Society Yearbook, 1898, p. 89; Marriages from 1639 to 1801 in the Reformed Dutch Church, NewAmster-
dam-New York City, 1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the New York Genealogical & Biographical Society); Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Col-
lections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III); Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Vol. II, 1730-1750 (online at Ancestry.com), p. 321 (will of Hendrick Mandeval)

Mandeville, Hendrick
Hendrick Mandeville m. 1726 Elisabeth Vreeland
son of Hendrick Jilliszen Mandeville & dau. of Claas Hartmanse Vreeland &
& Elizabeth Jane Berry (2) Elsje Pieters

bp. 24 May 1704 NY b. 1703
d. 2 Sep 1790 in 87th yr d. 17 Jul 1781 in 78th yr.
buried Pequannock Twp, Morris Co., NJ buried Pequannock Twp., Morris Co., NJ
---children of Hendrick Mandeville & Elisabeth Vreeland:
• Peter Mendevyl, b. 24 Dec 1727, bp. 14 Jan 1728 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Klaes Vreeland, Elsje Peterse); d. 11 Jan
1818; m. about 1751Maria Bertolf.

• Elizabeth Mandeville, b. about 1728; m. 27 Oct 1746 Henry Spier of Fairfield, NJ.
• Hendrik Mandevyl, b. 31 Oct 1729; bp. 23 Nov 1729 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Willem Mandevyl, Jannetje Bruin);
d. 17 Sep 1793 Pompton Plains, NJ1; m. about 1762Margaret Jones1. She was b. about 1740 Pompton Plains, NJ1.
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• Elsje Mandevyl, b. 25 Aug 1731; bp. 12 Sep 1731 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Hartman K: Vreeland, Maria Brouwer);
m. about 1755Martin Ryerson Berry, son of Martin Berry & Maria Roome

• Clarissa Mandeville, b. about 1732; m. John Mandeville. He was b. 18 June 1739.
•William Mandeville, b. about 1735; d. about 1821; m. about 1757 Geertje Van Ness. He lived at Bloomingdale, NJ.
• Leah Mandeville, b. about 1737; m. Nicholas Kipp of the Ponds.
•Marytje Mandeville, b. May 1736; d. 22 Feb 1813 age 76.8.27; buried Hopper Farm Cemetery, Oakland, NJ;
m. Stephen Bartolf of Pompton.

• Ann Mandeville, bp. 13 March 1738 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Cornelis Doremus, Antje Doremus); m. Henry Sisco
(Hendrick Fransisco) of Macopin.

• Susanna Mandeville, b. about 1741; m. John Lambert of the Ponds.
• Claasje Mandeville, bp. 25 April 1742 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Gerrit Vreland, Maratje Vreland); d.y.
• David Mandeville, b. about 1750; bp. [about 1746?] Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Abraham Jakobussen, Eva Jakobussen);
m.Mary Courter. She was b. 1749; d. 4 Dec 1788. They moved to Albany and then to Canada.2

---Sources:
[1] Information March 1996 on America Online from screen name JERCTY31@aol.com (Marcelle (Marcelle Aldredge)citing Terry Mandeville online
[2] Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 192
Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk [Passaic Co., NJ], 1977 (reprinted 1992); "Yellis Jansen de Mandeville and Some of His
Descendants," by Lucy DuBois Akerly, in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1907, p. 286; “Gravestone Records from Two Family Burying Grounds, Pequan-
nock Township, Morris County” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Apr 1927, p. 128; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of
Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Hendrick
Hendrick Mandeville m. Magdalena Spier (Helena?)
son of dau. of Frans Johannisse Spier &

Dircktie Cornelise Van Houten
---children of Hendrick Mandeville & Magdalena Spier:
• Dirkje Mandeviel, b. 17 May 1747; bp. 17 May 1747 Second River (Belleville) Ref Ch (wit: Jan Bruyn, Hillegont Bruyn);
m. Jeremiah/Jurrie Francisco

• Lisabeth Mandeviel (Elizabeth), b. 22 May 1749; bp. 11 June 1749 Second River (Belleville) Ref Ch (wit: Antie Cadmus,
Lisabeth Cadmus); m. about 1770 Thomas Fransisco, son of John Francisco &Aaltje Doremus

• (prob) Sarah Mandeville, b. about 1755 NJ; d. 8 July 1820 Pittstown, Rensselaer Co., NY; buried Old Cooksborough
Cemetery, Rown of Pittstown, Rensselaer Co., NY; m. about 1769 NJ, John Francisco, son of John Francisco &
Aaltje Doremus

---Sources: “Baptismal Register of Second River (Belleville) Dutch Reformed Church, 1727-1794” in The Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, beginning Vol. III, No. 2, Octo-
ber 1927, p. 43

Mandeville, Hendrick
Hendrick Mandeville m. 11 Dec 1757 Sara Bertholf
son of Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of Hendrick Bertholf &

Marretje Terhune
b. b. 8 Oct 1730
bp. bp. 18 Oct 1730 Tappan Ref Ch
Hendrick prob m. (2) Margaret Jones (see below).

---Sources: Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992); Letter 19 Aug 1995 from Raymond Bertholf, 64 Gene-
see Avenue, Great Kills, Staten Island, NY 10308

Mandeville, Hendrick (Henry Mandeville)
Henry Mandeville m. about 1762 Margaret Jones
son of Hendrick Mandeville & dau. of
Elizabeth Vreeland

b. 31 Oct 1729 b. about 1740
bp. 23 Nov 1729 Acquackanonk Ref Ch bp.
d. 17 Sep 1793 Pompton Plains, NJ d.
---children of Henry Mandeville & Margaret Jones:
• (prob)Maria Mandeville (Marritje), b. 18 June 1763; d. 7 Sep 1854; m. 5 July 1783 Pompton Plains, Morris Co., NJ,
Michael DeMott

• Nicholas Mandeville, b. 8 Oct 1765 Pompton Plains, NJ; m. Elizabeth Van Ness, dau. of Hendrick Van Ness &
Susannah Doremus.

• (prob) Garret Mandeville, b. 3 Oct 1775; bp. 19 March 1776 Pompton Plains Ref Ch; d. 13 Dec 1853; m. 10 Jan 1799,
Margaret DeWitt

---Sources:
(1) Information March 1996 on America Online from screen name JERCTY31@aol.com (Marcelle (Marcelle Aldredge)citing Terry Mandeville online;
Family Trees posted online at Ancestry.com

Mandeville, Hendrick
Hendrick Mandeville m. (1) 2 Dec 1754 Rachel Spier
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son of Jillis Mandeville & Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of Hans Spier &
Lea Bruin Saertje Wouterse

b. 6 Aug 1730 Pompton, NJ b. b. 29 May 1736 Pompton
bp. 6 Sep 1730 Second River Ref Ch bp. 27 June 1736 Second River Ref Ch

m. (2) about 1770 Lena Jacobus (Helena)
dau. of Abraham Jacobus &
Evaatje Kip

bp. 13 Oct 1745 Pompton Plains Ref Ch
They lived at Stonehouse Plains, NJ.
Lena Lacobus m. (2) Johannes Francisco, son of Barend Francisco & Catalina Stegers

---children of Hendrick Mandeville & Rachel Spier:
• Lea Mandeviel, b. 16 Dec 1755; bp. 18 Jan 1756 Second River (Belleville) Ref Ch (wit: Anthony Bruyn, Mattie Van Giese)
---Sources: “Baptismal Register of Second River (Belleville) Dutch Reformed Church, 1727-1794” in The Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, beginning Vol. III, No. 2, Octo-
ber 1927, p. 43; Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Mandeville, Henry
Henry Mandville m. Dorothy
Henry Mande[ville] and Dorothe wit. bp. 8 Feb 1774 Ramapo Lutheran Church, of Henry, son of Henry Labach and

Margreth.1
---Sources:
[1] “Ramapo Lutheran Church Records, 1750-1817” in Proceedings of the New Jersey Historical Society, Vol. VIII, No. 2 (1913), p. 76;

Mandeville, Hendrick
Hendrick Mandeville m. (1) April 1788 Esther Pier
son if Johannis Mandeville & dau. of
b. about 1765 b.

m. (2) 1812 Maria Jacobus
He lived at Pompton Plains, NJ at the lower end of the plains, and later at Toms Point, near the Passaic river.

---children of Hendrick Mandeville
• Johannis H. Mandeville, bp. 30 Oct1790; d. 22 June 1846; m. about 1812 Elizabeth Maurison.
• Hesther Mandeville, b. 19 June 1797; m. Cornelius Maurison.
• Isaac Mandeville, b. 25 Sep 1800; m. (1) Sarah Vreeland; m. (2) Catherine Slingerland.
• Henry Mandeville, b. 10 Feb 1807
• Sally Mandeville, b. 19 Sep 1813
• Sophia Mandeville, b. about 1815
• Ralph Mandeville, b. 16 Feb 1818.
---Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol. VIII, 1893; p. 191

Mandeville, Henry (Mandeveal)
Henry Mandeville m. 9 Sep 1794 Fyche Gillelen
son of Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: “Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of
Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Henry (Mandevile)
Henry Mandeville m. 19 Nov 1794 Lydia Jones
son of Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: “Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of
Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Henry Y.
Henry Y. Mandeville m. 26 May 1801 Sophia Brown (Fytje Bruyn)
son of Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of
---children of Henry Y. Mandeville & Sophia Brown:
• Yellis Mandeville, b. 28 Sep 1801; bp. 1 Nov 1801 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• James Mandeville, b. 5 Sep 1806; bp. 5 Oct 1806 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
---Sources: Stone House Plains Ref Ch Baptisms, Online at: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html; Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch
Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Mandeville, Henry A.
Henry A. Mandeville m. 10 Aug 1823 Sarah Mesler
son of Stone House Plains Ref Ch dau. of
---children of Henry Mandeville & Sarah Mesler:
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• Gerard Mandeville, b. 7 Aug 1824; bp. 14 Nov 1824 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
---Sources: Stone House Plains (Essex Co., NJ) Marriages & Baptisms, Online at: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html

Mandeville, Henry
Henry Mandeville m. 17 Dec 1831 Rachel Vreeland
son of Bergen, NJ1 dau. of
At the time of their marriage, they were both of Bergen, NJ.1

---Sources:
[1] Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933 (reprinted
1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books), p. 3

Mandeville, Henry J. (Henry J. Mandeville, Esq.)
Henry J. Mandeville m. -?-
---children of Henry J. Mandeville &
• Elizabeth J. Mandeville, m. 4 June 1856 Bergen, NJ, by Rev. Benjamin C. Taylor, Jacob J. Van Riper
---Sources: Marriage notice in New York Daily Times, NYC, 6 June 1856, p. 8 (Van Riper-Mandeville)

Mandeville, Isaac
Isaac Mandeville m. (1) Sarah Vreeland (Sally)
son of Hendrick Mandeville & dau. of Hartman Vreeland &
(1) Esther Pier Metje Van Riper

b. 25 Sep 1800 b. 24 Nov 1803
bp. bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch
d. 16 Dec 1880 age 80.0.21 d. 15 March 1834 age 30.3.15 Morris Co., NJ
buried Montville Ref Cem., Montville, Morris Co., NJ buried Montville Ref Cem., Montville, NJ

m. (2) 27 July 1839 Catherine Slingerland
b. 5 Jan 1806

---children of Isaac Mandeville & (1) Sarah Vreeland:
• Jane Mandeville, m. Henry Stager
• Isaac Mandeville
• Nicholas Mandeville, m. Sarah Jacobus Vreeland
•Martha Mandeville, m. 9 Aug 1851 Isaac Ferris
---children of Isaac Mandeville & (2) Catherine Slingerland:
• Samuel Mandeville, m/ 24 Dec 1864 Ellen Van Dyne
• Sarah Mandeville, m. 28 Nov 1865 Hezekiah Davenport of Montville, NJ.
• Hester Mandeville, d. 1881; m. James T. Van Dyne
• John Henry Mandeville, m. -?- Van Riper.
---Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol. VIII, 1893; p. 191

Mandeville, Jacob
Jacob Mandeville m. 1735 Sarah Davenport
son of David Mandeville & dau. of Thomas Davenport &
Jannetje Jacobs Wortendyke (1) Sarah Leggett

bp. 10 Jan 1711 NYC Ref Ch bp.
The will of Thomas Davenport of Phillipse Precent, Dutchess Co., NY, dated 10 Oct 1746, mentioned children of his dau.

Sarah Mandeville.1
---children of Jacob Mandeville & Sarah Davenport:
• (prob) Sarah Mandeville, b. 18 Sep 1736; m. Major Joshua Nelson
---Sources:
[1] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 292;

Mandeville, Jacob
Jacob Mandeville m. 10 Aug 1788 Julia Vandeuser (Jula)
son of Presbyterian Ch., New dau. of

Windsor
---Sources: New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

Mandeville, James (Capt.)
James Mandeville m. (1) 4 April 1787 Martha Westent (Westcott, ts)
son of Presbyterian Ch, New dau. of

Windsor, NY
b. about 1760 b.
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d. 27 Dec 1848 age 88.4.27 d. 29 Jan 1805 age 58.6.19
buried St. Peters, Van Cortlandtville, NY buried St. Peters, Van Cortlandtville, NY

m. (2) Hannah Stymes
b. about 1767
d. 27 March 1841 age 74.3.20
buried St. Peters, Van Cortlandtville, NY

---Sources: New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com; Horton, William P., Cemetery Inscriptions of Westchester County, NY, Peekskill, NY, 1928 (on-
line at Ancestry.com), Vol. I, (St. Peters, Van Cortlandtville, near Peekskill, Westchester Co., NY), p. b2

Mandeville, James (Jacobus Mandeviel)
James Mandeville m. 22 Nov 1795 Susannah Van Houten
son of Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of John Van Houten &

Maria Berry
b. b. 12 Feb 1779
---children of James Mandeville & Susannah Van Houten:
• John Mandeville, b. 13 April 1802; d. 15 April 1875; m. Eliza Provost
• Elizabeth Mandeville, b. 25 Feb 1804; m. 27 April 1822, Henry H. Berry
• James Mandeville, b. 5 Aug 1807; m. 3 Jan 1829 Second Ref Ch, Paterson, NJ, Effie Riker
•Mary Mandeville, b. 24 July 1809; m. 23 April 1829, David Provost
---Sources: Warner, Peter Roome, Descendants of Peter Willemse Roome, New York: David H. Gildersleeve, n.d. (c. 1883), p. 46; Second Reformed Church at Paterson, NJ, Mar-
riages 1828-1896 online March 2001 at <http://www.rootsweb.com/~njpchsgc/chu/second_reformed_marrigages.htm>; Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Re-
formed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Mandeville, James
James Mandeville m. 3 Jan 1829 Effy Ryker
son of James Mandeville & Second Ref Ch of dau. of
Susannah Van Houten Paterson1

b. 5 Aug 1807 b.
---Sources:
[1] Wells, Theodore W., The pastor and the church, or, Rev. John H. Duryea, D.D., and the Second Reformed Church at Paterson, N.J., New York: Board of Publication of the
Reformed Church in America, 1984 (Marriages, Baptisms, Members), p. 151 (online at HeritageQuest);

Mandeville, James
James Mandeville m. 1 April 1830 Mary Jackson
son of Second Ref Ch, Paterson1 dau. of
---Sources:
[1] Wells, Theodore W., The pastor and the church, or, Rev. John H. Duryea, D.D., and the Second Reformed Church at Paterson, N.J., New York: Board of Publication of the
Reformed Church in America, 1896 (Marriages, Baptisms, Members), p. 151 (online at HeritageQuest);

Second Reformed Church at Paterson, NJ, Marriages 1828-1896 online March 2001 at <http://www.rootsweb.com/~njpchsgc/chu/second_reformed_marrigages.htm>

Mandeville, Jillis Jansen (Gillis; Yellis; Giles; Aegidius) (beware: this family often confused with Jillis Pieterszen Meyer)
Jillis Manderville m. 1646 Elsje Pieters Hendricks (Elsie)
son of (Rev.) Jan (or Johannes Michalsz) Gelderland, Holland dau. of
de Mandeville & Trintgen Wilms

b. 1625 Garderen, The Veluwe, Zeeland, Netherlands1 b. 1624 Doesburg, The Veluwe, Gelderland1
bp. June 1626 Doesburg, Netherlands (as Aegidius Jansz de Mandeville) bp.
d. before 22 May 1701 Long Island, NY1 d. about 22 May 1701 Long Island, NY
"Gillis Jansen De Mandeville, from Garderen (Gillis Jansen Van Garder on passenger list4), in the Veluwe, Gelderland, an-

cestor of the American family of Mandeville came out in de Trouw [the ship Faith, a private trader going to the Manhattens,"
which sailed February 13, 1659...Gillis (often written Yellis) or Giles De Mandeville was accompanied by his wife Elsie Hen-
dricks and four children, having two born afterward, one being David. Yellis bought a farm at Flatbush, which he finally gave
to his eldest son Hendrick, and got the grant of another, of 30 acres, at Greenwich, on Manhattan Island, laid out to him
December 5, 1670, and patented December 30, 1680. Here he died between 1696 and 1701. All of his children married. He
had but the two sons, both of whom left descendants. David remained on the farm at Greenwich. Hendrick removed from
Long Island to Pequannock, N.J. These have given several pastors to the Reformed Church, including Rev. Giles Henry
Mandeville, D.D."—Riker, James, History of Harlem, p. 100f
The Mandeville estate extended from below 14th street to 21st street, though not parallel to wither, and from the Hudson

River to Warren Road. This part of Manhattan Island was known as Greenwich, Sappokaniken, Shappanaconk, or New
Nordwyck.4
His will was written on 15 Sep 1696, probated 22 May 1701. John Nanfan, Lieut. Governor, Commander in Chief, etc.

Know ye that at New York on the 22d day of May, 1701, the last will of Jellis Mandeville of New York was presented and
proved. -- Jellis Mandeville, New York. "I, Jellis Mandeville of Greenwich, in the city of New York, being of sound and per-
fect health." Leaves to wife Elsie all estate during widowhood. "I give to my son Hendrick Mandeville, in preference to all
other gifts and in regard of his being my eldest son, all that my farm in Queens County, in the jurisdiction of Hempstead,"
with houses, barns, etc. To son David, in consideration of his great services, my negro Peter and £50." All the rest of estate is
left to his children. Hendrick, David, Tryntie, wife of Cornelis Jansen Secum (?), Helike [Aeltje], wife of Lawrence Johnson
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[Jansen], Geritie, wife of Peter De Milt [Meet], and Gertrude [Grietje], wife of John Meetham [Meet]. I specially command
that my farm or Bowery at Greenwich be sold with the horses, etc., to the highest bidder of my children and the money to be
divided. Makes wife Elsie, sole executor. Dated September 15, 1696. Witnesses, Symon Brestede, Samuel Bayard.6 In vol.
16 of the NY Historical Soc. Abstracts of Wills there is a correction for vol 1, p. 102 that adds: "Will of Jellis Mandeville was
proved May 22, 1701." They also correct John Meetham to John Meet.
---children of Jillis Jansen Mandeville & Elsie Hendricks: (2 sons; four daus.)
• Hendrick Jillis Mandeville, b. abt. 1650, prob Guilderland4, Holland; d. about 1712 Pacquenack (now Mountain View),
NJ; m. (1) 18 July 1680 NewAmersfoort, Annetje Pieterse Scholl; m. (2) 21 Apr 1699 NewAmsterdam,
Elizabeth Jans (Harris or Berry)

• Tryntje Jilliszen (Catherine Mandeville), b. abt. 1650 or 1652-3, prob. at Voortbuizen; d. 1702;
m. Cornelius Jansen Dominicus [Van der Veer = from the ferry] (Seeu; Secum?). He was b. about 3 March 1624
Wemeldinge.

• Altje Mandeville (Heltie; Helike; Elsie), b. abt. 1652 Voorthuizen (but may have been b. in America); d. after 1687;
m. Lowrens Jansen De Camp

• (poss) Johannes Jilliszen Mandeville (Jan?), b. abt. 1654-5 Voorthuizen; m. (poss) (1)Maria Van Hoboken; m. (poss 2)
Aeltje Pieters. He probably died after 1685, but before 1701.

• Gerretje Jillis Mandeville (Grettle; Grietje; Margaret; Geertruyt), b. abt. 1660 Nieu Amersfoort, NY; m. (1) 7 Oct 1681
Bergen Ref Ch (banns 15 Sep 1681 NYC Ref Ch),Wiert Epke Banta; m. (2) Pieter Meet; m. (3) (banns 24 July 1699
Hackensack Ref Ch), Increase Power.

• Grietje Mandeville (Geertruyd), b. about 1665; m. 11 May 1687 NYC Ref Ch, Jan Pieters Meet
• (poss)William Mandeville, b. abt. 1668 or 1657 NY or Netherlands; d. about 16792; m. Elizabeth -?-. In Oct 1679,
Letters of Administration were granted to Elizabeth, his widow, on the estate of Wm. Mandevil, merchant of New York
City, “being lately about his occasions at the Town of Setalcot, dyed there intestate.”2

• David Mandeville, b. abt. 1670 or earlier, prob. in NY; m. (prob) 19 July 1700 NYC Ref Ch,Marrietje Van Hoesen
---Sources:
[1] Information March 1996 on America Online from screen name JERCTY31@aol.com (Marcelle (Marcelle Aldredge)citing Terry Mandeville online;
[2] Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society (Vol. I, 1665-1707, pub.
1892), p. 56;

[3] Information online Oct 2000, Dutch-Colonies List, from Myra Vreeland Lane <Skiplane2@cs.com>;
[4] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 284;
[5] Hoffman, William J., "An Armory of American Families of Dutch Descent -- (de) Mandeville" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Vol. 69, No. 3, July 1938,
p. 222;

[6] Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, (Volume I. 1665-1707)
page 102 Liber 1-2, Page 372 (will of Jellis Mandeville);

Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 191; Riker, James, History of Harlem, p. 100f; “Mandeville/Manville” response 6/14/92 on Prodigy Genealogical BB from Terry
Mandeville (Prodigy # JSPT98A); Information online Feb 1998 citing Lucy Dubois Akerly, “Yellis De Mandeville and Some of His Descendants” in New York Genealogical & Bi-
ographical Record, 38:284-293 (1907)

Mandeville, Jillis (Gellis; Jellis; Jiles; Yellis)
Jillis Mandeville m. 2 Dec 1721 Rachel Hopper (Hoppe)
son of David Mandeville & NYC Ref Ch dau. of Mattheus Adolphus Hopper &
(1) Maritje Van Hoesen (NY License: Antje Paulus (Yurckse/Jurckes)

b. 1 Dec 1721) b. Hackensack
bp. 16 March 1701 NYC Ref Ch1, 2 bp. 20 Feb 1703 Hackensack Ref Ch
d. 17781 (before 27 July 1778) d. betw. 4 July 1773-Feb17781
buried Family Vault, NYC* buried
They lived in Greenwich, New York City.
He served as "petty constable" of the Bowery Division in 1728, 1729, 1749, and 1750 (NY Court Rec. 1684-1760, p.96).

In 1730 "Jelles Mandeviel" was assessed for £5, and "David Mandeviel" for £30, in the Bowery Division of the Outward
(Record 95:201). In 1738 Jelyes and John Mandevel were both listed as members of the NYVolunteer Co. under Captain
Gerard Stuyvesant's Co. (Hastings Vol. 1 p.584). On 6 Aug 1740, he was registered as a freeman in NYC as a yeoman, or
farmer who owned his land (NYHS 18:141). "Jellis Mandeviel" joined the NY RDCh. on 30 May 1759 (Record 61:173).
He died in 1778, and was bur. in a family vault near Washington St., at the southwest corner of the Mandeville farm.2
Jellis Manderville’s will was dated 6 Feb 1778; probated 27 July 1778 (YW 9 :38). In it he mentioned "(1) Daughter Mary,

wife of Matthew Buyce. (2) 4 grandchildren, children of dau. Hannah, dec'd, Jellis Gilbert, Aaron Gilbert, Mary Gilbert, and
Rachel Gilbert. (3) "I leave to the children of my daughter Mary, and the children of my son Matthew, and the children of my
son Jeremiah, dec'd. and the children of my dau. Hannah, dec'd all the rest of my estate, real and personal." (His grandchil-
dren were: John Buyce, Rachel Hopwood, Mary Waldron, Hannah Higgins, Jellis M. Buyce, Jellis Mandeville, Rachel Beat-
tie, Euphmia Clark, Yellis, John and Matthew Mandeville, Lea Delamater, Aaron Gilbert, Mary Van Beuren, Rachel and
Yellis Gilbert.3)
The will mentioned: dau. - Mary (wife of Matthew Buyce) 10 acres of land bounded by the estate of Sir Peter Warren and

Hudson River plus 6 acres of woodland; 4 gr.children - Jellis Gilbert, Aaron Gilbert, Mary Gilbert, and Rachel Gilbert (chil-
dren of dau. Hannah dec'd.) similar parcels of land; both plots were to have “a cartroad to be left through said Weyland from
highroad to Hudson.” To the children of my dau. Mary, and the children of my son Matthew, and the children of my son Jere-
miah dec’d. and the children of my dau. Hannah dec’d., the rest of my estate real and personal. Also mentioned vault, to-
gether with the grounds thereabout, at Sir Warren’s corner for burial of all my children and gr.children. Exr: friend Nicholas
Stuyvesant and son-in-law Matthew Buyce (NYW 9:38-40). Land records indicate he had 16 gr.children who shared in the
estate (Record 38:291 footnote). The land was described in 1901 by William S. Pelletreau as "bounded on east by the Fitzroy
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Rd. which was a little east of 8th Avenue, to the junction of Greenwich avenue and 8th avenue to the junction of Greenwich
street and 9th avenue and the same course to the river [Hudson]. It was bounded west by the river and north about 21st
street," (NYW 9:39-40). In 1780, the heirs of Yellis Mandievelle owned a farm of 35 acres, another of 60 acres and a third of
4 acres "at the Great Kills and Greenwich along the North [now Hudson] River." References: Hendricks #34 (Rev'd. in
GMNJ 46:114), Record 38:291-293, 40:124; 122:201; NY Guardians p. 190; Mandeville p. 43, #17; See Stokes Iconography
(Vol. 6) pp. 118-119 for more on the Mandeville lands.2
---children of Jillis Mandeville & Rachel Hoppe:
• David [Mandeville], b. Greenwich, NYC; bp. 7 March 1722/23 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Davidt Mandeviel and
Marytje Mandeviel, his wife). He was not mentioned in his father’s will.2

•Matheus Mandeviel (twin?) (Matthew), bp. 17 July 1726 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Mathys Hoppe, Geertje Hopp: Mr. Pieros
Vrouw); m. Tanneke Waldron.

• Jurian Mandeviel (twin?) (“Jeremiah” in father’s will), bp. 17 July 1726 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Jurian Mandeviel,
Marytje VandenBerg); buried 30 June 1774 (NYC Ref Ch records); m. (his first cousin) Dorothy Vanderhoef.

•Maria Mandeviel (Mary), bp. 26 Nov 1731 NYC Ref Ch (wit: David Mandeviel, Marritje Van Hoesen, s.h.v.); m. 6 July
1751 NYC Ref Ch,Matthew Buys (Buyce).

• Anna Mandeviel (Annatje; Hannah), bp. 2 Dec 1739 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Andries Hoppe, Elisabeth Bras, z.h.v.); buried
1773 (NYC Ref Ch); m. 10 July 1756 NYC Ref Ch, Aaron Gilbert (Arent Gilbert).

* The family burial vault was near Washington Street, at the southwest corner of the Mandeville farm.2
---Sources:
[1] Hopper Genealogy in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Vol. 45, No. 1 (Sept 1970), p. 15;
[2] Information 11 April 1997 from Maria Pratt Hopper, Montvale, NJ;
[3] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 291;
"Records of the Reformed Dutch Church in New York City—Baptisms" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, July 1889, p. 117; Oct 1890, p. 158, Oct 1892, p. 196;
Records of the Reformed Dutch Church in NewAmsterdam and New York: Baptisms, 1901, NYG&B Society; Marriages from 1639 to 1801 in the Reformed Dutch Church, New
Amsterdam-New York City, 1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the New York Genealogical & Biographical Society), reprinted 1997 by Heritage Books

Mandeville, Jillis (Yellis Mandeville)
Jillis Mandeville m. 8 Jun 1729 Lea Bruin
son of Hendrick Mandeville dau. of Hendrick Brown
& Elizabeth (Harris?) & Margaret Lacomba

b. 25 Jan 1708 b. 18 Jun 1709
d. 8 Aug 1776 d. 1 Jul 1799
He was of Pompton Plains; she of Second River (Belleville).

---children of Jillis Mandeville & Lea Bruin:
• Hendrick Mandevel, b. 6 Aug 1730; bp. 6 Sep 1730 Second River (Belleville) (wit: Brant Jacobus; Bettie Hers—); m. (1)
about 1757 Rachel Spear; m. (2) about 1770 Lena Jacobus. They lived at Stonehouse Plains, NJ.1

•Magdalena Mendevyl, b. 16 March 1732; bp. 4 June 1732 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Hendrik Bruin, Margriet Lacomba)
• Elizabeth Mandeville, b. about 1736; d. 1820.
•Margaret Mandeville, b. 28 Apr 1737 Hanover, NJ; d. 20 Jan 1830; m. 15 Sep 1754 Hackensack Ref Ch,
Abraham Bartholf, son of Hendrick Bartholf & Marretje/Martha Terhune.

•William Mandeville, b. about 1739; d. about 1818; m. about 1758 Elizabeth Jacobus.
• Johannis Mandeville, b. 18 June 1739; d. 28 May 1805; m. about 1760 Claesje Mandeville.
• Anthony Mandeville, b. 7 March 1741; bp. 2 May 1741 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Jacobus Jaconussen, Aaltje Bruyn)
• Grietje Mandeville, b. about 1743
• Gilles Mandeville, b. 6 Jan 1746; bp. 26 Jan 1746 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Mandeviel, Lisabeth Mandeviel);
d. 27 June 1812; m. Christiana -?-.

• Sytie Mandeviel, bp. 21 Feb 1748 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Joh's Kiersteet, Sytie Kiersteet)
• Abraham Mandeville, b. 25 Oct 1750; d. 14 May 1823; m. 12 Nov 1774 Antje Van Wagoner.
---Sources:
[1] Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 193
Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk [Passaic Co., NJ], 1977 (reprinted 1992); "Yellis Jansen de Mandeville and Some of His
Descendants," by Lucy DuBois Akerly, in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1907, p. 286; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 :
records of Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Gillis
Gillis Mandeville m. Joneka Waldron
son of Jillis Mandeville & dau. of William Waldron &
Rachel Hopper

b. about 1725 b.
---children of Gillis Mandeville & Joneka Waldron:
• Gillis Mandeville, b. 1750; m. Elizabeth Hutton.
•Matthew Mandeville
• Jeremiah Mandeville
• Effie Mandeville
• Rachel Mandeville
•Mary Mandeville
• Hannah Mandeville
---Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol. VIII, 1893; p. 190
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Mandeville, Jillis (Gillis)
Gillis Mandeville m. 1776 Elizabeth Hutton
son of Gillis Mandeville & dau. of
Joneka Waldron

b. 1750 b.
d. 1800 d.
They lived at Pompton Plains, NJ.

---children of Gillis Mandeville & Elizabeth Hutton:
•William Mandeville
•Matthew Mandeville, b. 29 July 1784; bp. 3 Oct 1784 NYC Ref Ch (no wit)
• Rachel Mandeville, n. 1806, David Brown
•Mary Mandeville
---Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol. VIII, 1893; p. 190; Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biogra-
phical Society, Vol. III)

Mandeville, Jillis (Yellas, ts)
Jillis Mandeville m. Corstina Huysman (Christina; Christiann)
b. about 1746 b. about 1747
d. 27 June 1812 age 66.5.21 d. 28 Aug 1820 age 73.0.25
buried Stone House Plains Ref Chyd buried Stone House Plains Ref Chyd
---children of Jillis Mandeville & Corstina/Christiann Huysman:
• Johannes Mandeviel, b. 3 Dec 1767; bp. 17 Jan 1768 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Jan Huysman, Jenneke Huysman);
d. (prob) 14 Jan 1841 ae 74.1.11; buried Stone House Plains Ref Ch; m.Mary/Maria Garrabrant

• Seytje Mandeviel, b. 22 Sep 1769; bp. 24 Sep 1770 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Mandeviel, Claasje Madeviel)
• Rachel Mandeviel, b. 14 May 1775; bp. 8 June 1775 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Hendrick Spier, Fytje Poulusse)
• Hendrik Mandeviel, b. 9 June 1780; bp. 16 July 1780 Second River (Belleville) Ref Ch (wit: Jacobus Bruyn,
Fetje Jeralemon)

ª Hester Mandeviel, b. 21 Jan 1782; bp. 7 April 1782 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Simeon Van Winkel, Elsje Huston)
• Abraham Mandeviel, b. 23 May 1789; bp. 26 July 1789 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Pieter De Garmo, Abigail Shiers)
---Sources: “Baptismal Register of Second River (Belleville) Dutch Reformed Church, 1727-1794” in The Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, beginning Vol. III, No. 2, Octo-
ber 1927, p. 43; Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992); Stone House Plains (Essex Co., NJ) Marriages,
Baptisms & Tombstone Inscriptions, Online at: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html

Mandeville, Giles W.
Giles W. Mandeville m. Sarah Roome
son of dau. of Peter Roome &

Sarah Berry
b. b. 11 July 1768
---children of Giles W. Mandeville & Sarah Roome:
• Elizabeth Mandeville, b. 20 Feb 1787; d. 20 Feb 1799
• Peter G. Mandeville, b. 22 July 1789; d. 29 Oct 1863; m.Mary Van Ness
---Sources: Warner, Peter Roome, Descendants of Peter Willemse Roome, New York: David H. Gildersleeve, n.d. (c. 1883), p. 276, 284

Mandeville, Jellis (Yellis)
Jellis Mandeville m. about 1795 Catherine Roblin
son of Wantage, Sussex Co., NJ dau. of
b. b. about 1776 Totowa, Passaic Co., NJ
---children of Jellis Mandeville & Catherine Roblin:
• Johannis Mandeville, b. 9 May 1796; bp. 5 June 1796 NYC Ref Ch (no wit); apparently d.y.
• Abraham Mandeville, b. Mar 24, 1808 Wantgo, Sussex Co., N.J.
• Hester Manderviel/Manderville, b. Jan 16, 1798 Totowa, Passiac Co. N.J.
• John Manderviel/Manderville, b. Dec 22, 1799 Totowa, Passaic Co. N.J.; apparently d.y.
• Yellis Mandeville, b. 10 Jan 1804; bp. 4 March 1804 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• Rebecca Mandeville, b. 8 June 1806; bp. 5 July 1805 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• Rachel Manderviel/Manderville, b. Jan 13, 1812 Wantage, Sussex, N.J.
• Johannes Mandeville, b. May 9, 1816 Wantage, Sussex Co. N.J.
---Sources: Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III); Stone House Plains Ref Ch
Baptisms, Online at: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html

Mandeville, Jillis (Yellus; Giles A.)
Jillis Mandeville m. 20 Sep 1798 Elizabeth Doremus
son of Anthony Mandeville & Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of Thomas Doremus &
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(1) Willemptje Van Houten Hester Smith
b. b. about 13 March 1782 Jacksonville, Morris

Co., NJ
bp. 3 May 1777 bp.
d. 22 May 1861 (23 May 18611) d. 12 May 1856
He was a carpenter and a farmer and lived at Pompton Plains, NJ.

---children of Giles A. Mandeville & Elizabeth Doremus:
• Agnes Mandeville, b. 14 Aug 1799; d. 11 May 1893; m. 28 Nov 1816, Simon J. Van Ness, son of Jacob S. Van Ness &
Sarah Mandeville

• Thomas Mandeville, b. 13 Feb 1803; d. 27 April 1875; d. 27 April 1875; m. 10 Nov 1824, Hester Secor. Hester Secor was
b. 24 May 1807.

• Anthony Mandeville, b. 12 Dec 1804 Pompton Plains; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch; d. 27 May 1830; m. Jane Mandeville,
dau. of Helmah Mandeville. Jane Mandeville was b. 16 June 1811.

• Jacob Mandeville, b. 26 March 1807 Pompton Plains, NJ; d. 16 March 1879; m. Susan Mandeville, dau. of
Helmah Mandeville. Susan Mandeville was b. 27 March 1809; d. 26 Aug 1829.

• Hesther Mandeville (Hester) (twin), b. 7 May 1809 Pompton Plains, NJ; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch; m. 27 May 1826, Dr.
WilliamW. Colfax. William W. Colfax d. 28 Feb 1876.

• Elma Mandeville (twin), b. 7 May 1809 Pompton Plains, NJ; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch; m. Cornelius Jacobus.
Cornelius Jacobus was b. 19 Aug 1805.

• Elizabeth Mandeville, b. 1 Sep 1812 Pompton Plains, NJ; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch; d. 14 May 1847; m. 23 May 1833,
Rev. Cornelius Blauvelt. Rev. Cornelius Blauvelt d. 1881.

• Giles Mandeville, b. 12 May 1815 Pompton Plains, NJ; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch; m. Elisabeth Bellows.
• Lucas B. Mandeville, b. 12 April 1817; d, about 1875; m. (1) 8 Oct 1837Margaret Mandeville; m. (2) 24 Dec 1845
Elizabeth Mandeville, dau. of Gen. Cornelius W. Mandeville.

• Leah Ann Mandeville, b. 9 Nov 1820 Pompton Plains, NJ; d. 10 May 1844
---Sources:
[1] Eberhart, Edith Whitcraft, The Doremus Family in America, 1687-1987, 1990, p. 165-166 (Elisabeth Doremus is no. 144);
“The Descendants of Simon Van Ness and Hester Delamater” by David M. Riker, previously published in de Halve Maen, the publiscation of the Holland Society, NY, online at
<http://www.waltervanness.com/Riker%20Manuscript/DecendantsAll/045.JPG>; “Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41; Mun-
sell’s American Ancestry, Vol. VIII, 1893; p. 192; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (on-
line at HeritageQuest); Biography and genealogical history of the city of Newark and Essex County, New Jersey, New York: Lewis Historical Publishing Co., 1898, Vol. II, (online
at HeritageQuest), p. 407;

Mandeville, Giles Henry
Giles Henry Mandeville m. Catherine Van Saun
son of dau. of John S. Van Saun &

Rachel Van Gelder
b. b. 12 July 1801 Pompton Plains, NJ
bp. bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch
---Sources: Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Family: A Three Hundred and one Year History of the descendants of Albrecht Zaborowskij (Ca 1638-1711) of Bergen County,
New Jersey, 1963, p. 104 (No. 337 John S. Van Saun)

Mandeville, Giles P.
Giles P. Mandeville m. 25 Nov 1857 Leticia Van Houten
son of Pompton Plains, NJ dau. of

by Rev. C. I. Shepard
At the time of their marriagem they were both of Pompton Plains, NJ.

---Sources: Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933
(reprinted 1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books)

De Mandeville, Johannes Michalsz Jansz (Rev.) (Jan)
Johannes De Mandeville m. 15 May 1625 Trintgen Wilms
son of Michael Joannis De Mandeville & Ref Ch, Harderwijk, dau. of
Maria Van De Raede Netherlands1

b. abt. 1601 Franeker, Freisland, Netherlands b. about 1601 Harderwijk, Gelderland1
d. 1657 Garderen, Gelderland, Netherlands1 d. after 16301
Johannes de Mandeville was a theology student at Leiden in 1623, docent in Hebrew at Harderwijk, schoolmaster in

Kootwije and Garderen.2
---children of Johannes Michalsz De Mandeville & Trintgen Wilms:
• Aegidius Mandeville (Jillis; Giles; Gillis; Yellis), bp. June 1626 Doesburg, Netherlands; m. 1646 Elsje Pieters Hendricks
(Eliza; Elsie)

---Sources:
[1] Information March 1996 on America Online from screen name JERCTY31@aol.com (Marcelle (Marcelle Aldredge) citing Terry Mandeville online;
[2] Information online Oct 2000, Dutch-Colonies List, from "kristin liddle" <styntje_l@hotmail.com>;
“Mandeville/Manville” response 6/14/92 on Prodigy Genealogical BB from Terry Mandeville (Prodigy # JSPT98A)

Mandeville, Johannes
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Johannes Mandeville m. 9 Nov 1725/6 Elizabeth Bruin
son of Hendrick Mandeville dau. of Hendrick Brown &
& Elizabeth (Harris?) Margaret Lacomba

b. abt 1700 b.
d. before Dec 1734 d.
Elisabeth Bruyn, widow of Hannes Mandeviel, m. (2) 21 Dec 1734 Second River (Belleville), Ary Cadmus.

---children of Johannes Mandeville & Elizabeth Bruyn:
• Hendrick Mandevyl, bp. 25 Dec 1727 Second River Ref Ch (Belleville) (wit: Barend Jacobusse; Elizabeth Herres)
• Jan Mandevel (Johannis; John), b. 12 May 1730; bp. 17 May 1730 Second River Ref Ch (Belleville) (wit: Hendrick Bruyn;
Margrieta Lacomba); m. (1) Geertruy Van Ness; m. (2) Ann Ryerson; m. (3) Jane Berry.

---Sources: "Yellis Jansen de Mandeville and Some of His Descendants," by Lucy DuBois Akerly, in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1907, p. 286; "Baptismal
Register of Second River (Belleville) Dutch Reformed Church, 1727-1794" in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, III:2 (Oct 1927) p. 43, 44; Nelson, William, New Jersey
Marriage Records, 1665-1800, 1900, reprinted 1973 by Genealogical Publishing Co., p. 607

Mandeville, Johannes
Johannes Mandeville m. (1) 28 May 1731 Annatie Hopper
son of (prob) David Mandeville & NYC Ref Ch dau. of Andries M. Hopper &
Marytje Van Hoesen (License 26 May 1731) Elisabeth Bras

bp. 3 April 1706 NYC Ref Ch bp. 28 Jan 1711 Hackensack Ref Ch
d. before 10 Feb 1740 d. before 18 March 1738

m. (2) 18 March 1738 Annatje Somerendyke
NYC Ref Ch dau. of (prob) Nicholas Somerendyk &

Margrietje Heermans
Johannes Mandeville and his brother Jelys/Jellis Mandeville were members of the NYVolunteer Companies in 1738.
Annatje Somerendyk, widow of Johannes Mandeville, m. (2) (prob) Jacob Horne.

---children of Johannes Mandeville & (2) Annatje Somerendyk:
• Annatje Maundeviel, bp. 12 Aug 1739 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Andries Hoppe, Elisabet Bras, syn h.v.); m. (prob)
Gerrit Van den Berg

---Sources: "Records of the Reformed Church in New York [City]" (Baptisms, in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1892, p. 194; Hopper, Maria Pratt, The Hop-
per Family Genealogy, (Annatie Hopper is #104)

Mandeville, Johannis (John)
John Mandeville m. (1) Geertruy Van Ness
son of Johannis Mandeville & dau. of Hendrick Van Ness &
Elizabeth Bruyn (1) Catharina Jacobusse

b. 12 May 1730 b. 19 Oct 17322
bp. 17 May 1730 Second River Ref Ch (Belleville), NJ bp. 12 Nov 1732 Second River Ref Ch3

m. (2) Ann Ryerson
m. (3) 30 June 1798 Jane Berry
Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of

He lived at Pompton Plains, NJ.
Jane Berry m. (2) 8 Oct 1801 Pompton Plains, NJ, Gulyn Ackerman.

---children of Johannis Mandeville & (1) Geertruy Van Ness:
• Hesther Mandeville, b. 12 April 1756
• Catherine Mandeville, b. about 1760; m. James Young.
• Johannis Mandeville, b. about 1762; m. Eva Jacobus.
• Elizabeth Mandeville, bp. 23 July 1766; d. 21 Aug 1819; buried Lower Montville Ref Chyd; m. James Van Ness
(Hendrick Van Ness?1,2) of Jacksonville, NJ.

• Hendrick Mandeville, b. about 1765; m. (1) Esther Pier; m. (2)Maria Jacobus.
---Sources:
[1] Information Online 16 March 1998 from Myra E. Vreeland Lane <103412.3450@compuserve.com>;
[2] Information online 25 March 1998 from Irisff <Irisff@aol.com>;
[3] “The Descendants of Simon Van Ness and Hester Delamater” by David M. Riker, previously published in de Halve Maen, the publiscation of the Holland Society, NY, online
at <http://www.waltervanness.com/Riker%20Manuscript/DecendantsAll/015.JPG>;

“Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, July 1925, p. 20; ibid. Oct 1925, p. 41; Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol. VIII, 1893; p. 191; Reformed
Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeviel, Johannis
Johannis Mandeviel m. Rachel
---children of Johannis Mandeviel & Rachel
• Elizabeth Mendeviel, bp. 6 Oct [no date; poss. 1776?] Tarrytown Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Cole, David, First Record Book of the “Old Dutch Church of Sleepy Hollow”...The First Reformed Church of Tarrytown, NY, 1901

Mandeville, Johannis
Johannis Mandeville m. Eva Jacobus
son of Johannis Mandeville & dau. of
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Geertruy Van Ness
b. about 1762 b.
---children of Johannis Mandeville & Eva Jacobus:
• Hester Mandeville, b. 23 Oct 1792; bp. 18 Nov 1792 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Mandeville, Johannis (Hannis)
Johannis Mandeville m. Geesje Van Der Hoef
---children of Johannis Mandeville & Geesje Van Der Hoef/Vanderhoff:
• Dirkje Mandeville, b. 6 April 1791; bp. 12 June 1791 Schagticoke Ref Ch [#2588] (wit: Jurrie franSisco,
Dirckje Mandeville)

---Sources: Cook, William Burt, “Schagticoke Dutch Reformed Church Records, Schagticoke, Rensselaer County, New York” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record,
Jan 1932 (Vol. 63, No. 1), p. 58

Mandeville, Johannes Y.
Johannes Mandeville m. Maria Gerrebrantse (Marritje; Mary)
son of Jillis/Yellis Mandeville & dau. of
Christiann Huysman

b. 3 Dec 1767 b. about 1774
bp. 17 Jan 1768 Acquackanonk Ref Ch bp.
d. (prob) 14 Jan 1841 age 74.1.11 d. 17 Dec 1838, age 64.1.4
buried Stone House Plains Ref Ch. buried Stone House Plains Ref Ch
---children of Johannes Mandeville & Maria Gerrebrantse:
• Abigail Mandeviel, b. 26 Sep 1791; bp. 30 Oct 1791 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Nicholas Gerbrantse, Maria Cockefer)
• Yillis Mandeviel, b. 26 Aug 1796; bp. 25 Sep 1796 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit)
• Nicholas Mandeville, b. 15 Dec 1800; bp. 4 Jan 1801 Second River Ref Ch (no wit)
• Leah Mandeville, b. 15 Aug 1803; bp. 4 Sep 1803 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• Peter Mandeville, b. 3 Oct 1808; bp. 6 Nov 1808 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992); Stone House Plains Ref Ch Baptisms, Online at:
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html

Mandeville, John (Mandeviel)
John Mandeville m. 29 Nov 1794 Antje Reyerse
son of Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Mandeville, John H.
John H. Mandeville m. 20 Aug 1815 Mary Jacobus
son of (by Jacob T. Field) dau. of

Pompton Plains Ref Ch,
b. Morris Co., NJ b.
---Sources: "Morris County Marriage Records” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, July 1932, p. 21; Records of the First Reformed Church at Pompton Plains, New Jersey :
typescript (carbon), 1931, contains records of baptisms from 1869 to 1873 and 1892 to 1931 and records of marriages from 1813 to 1871 and 1892 to 1931 (online at Heritage-
Quest through Godfrey Library)

Mandeville, John J.
John J. Mandeville m. Eliza Colfax Provost
son of dau. of David Provost &

Barbara Speakes
b. b. 1 July 1804
---Sources: Information Online January 1997 from Linda VanOrden, Junction City, OR < LinLouVan@aol.com >, citing a photocopied page from “The Van Ness Family” (LDS
FHC #874,413)

Mandeville, Jurrian (Gerard; Jeremiah)
Jurrian Mandeville m. 14 March 1749 Dorothea Vanderhoff
son of Jillis Mandeville & NYC Ref Ch dau. of (poss) John Vanderhoff &
Rachel Hopper (license 3 March 1749) Lea Hopper

b. Greenwich, New York City b. 1 March 1729
bp. 17 Aug 1726 NYC Ref Ch bp. 1 May 1729 Second River Ref Ch
d. before Feb 1778 d.
In the NYC Ref Ch record of their marriage, they were: Gerard Mandevill & Dorothe vr. Hoef.
Jurrian Mandeville was mentioned as deceased in his father’s will written 6 Feb 1778 (“Jeremiah” in father’s will), which

mentions children of Jeremiah (children not named).
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Jurian and Dorothea wit. the bap. of Willem, son of Matthew Hopper and Elizabeth Wright on 12 Feb 1764 at NY RDCh.
---children of Jurrian Mandeville & Dorothea Vanderhoff:
• David Mandeviel, bp. 11 Oct 1749
• Johannes Mandeviel, bp. 8 Jan 1752 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Vander Hoef, Lea Hoppe, syn h.v.)
• Yellis Mandeviel, bp. 8 Dec 1754; m. (prob) 1775,Mary Smith1
• Lea Mandeviel, bp. 19 Sep 1756 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Teunis Somerendyk, Rachel Van der Hoev, z.huis v.); m.
Glaude J. Delamater1

• Rachel Mandeviel, bp. 20 Feb 1760 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Arent Gilbert, Anna Mandeviel, z.h.v.)
•Mattheus Mandeviel, bp. 11 March 1762 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Mattheus Mandeviel, Tanneke Waldron, z.h.v.)
---Sources:
[1] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 293;
"Records of the Reformed Dutch Church in New York—Baptisms" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1897, p. 32; Hopper Genealogy in Genealogical Maga-
zine of New Jersey, Vol. 45, No. 1 (Sept 1970), p. 15; Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Soci-
ety, Vol. III)

Mandeviel, Mattheus (Maundeviel)
Mattheus Mandeviel m. 26 Oct 1751 Tanneke Waldron (Janneke)
son of Jellis Mandeville & NYC Ref Ch dau. of (poss?) William Waldron &
Rachel Hopper (NY license 25 Oct 1751) Aefje/Aagje Samman

b. b. 22 Sep 1730
bp. 17 Aug 1726 NYC Ref Ch bp. (poss) 17 May 1730 NYC Ref Ch
In the NYC Ref Ch record of their marriage, they were: Matheus Manrele and Janneke Waldron.

---children of Mattheus Mandeviel & Tanneke Waldron:
• Jillis Maundeviel, bp. 24 June 1752 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Jillis Maundeviel, Rachel Hoppe, syn h.v.)
• Aagtje Mandeviel, bp. 2 March 17551
• Rachel Mandeviel, bp. 20 Feb 1760 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Mattheus Buys, Maria Mandeviel, z.h.v.); m. Edward Beatty
---Sources:
[1] Akerly, Lucy Dubois, "Yellis Jansen De Mandeville of Garderen, Holland, and Greenwich Village on Manhattan Island, and Some of His Descendants" in New York

Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct. 1907, p. 293;
Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1902 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III); Marriages from 1639 to 1801 in the Re-
formed Dutch Church, NewAmsterdam-New York City, 1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the New York Genealogical & Biographical Society);

de Mandeville, Michael Johannis
Michael Johannis de Mandeville m. 13 June 1601 Maria Van de Raede
son of Joannes de Mandeville & Franeker, Netherlands1 dau. of Aegidius (Gillis) Van de Raede* &

Sara N.
b. about 1585 Leeuwarden, Friesland, Netherlands1 b. about 1585 Antwerp, Belgium1
d. 1635 Nijmegen, Gelderland, Netherlands1 d. 7 July 1636 Nijmegen, Holland1
children of Michael Johannis de Mandeville & Maria Van de Raede:
• Johannes Michaelsz Jansz Mandeville, b. about 1601 Franeker, Friesland, Netherlands1; d. 1657 Garderen, Glederland,
Netherlands1; m. 15 May 1625 Ref Ch., Harderwij, Netherlands, Trintgen Wilms1.

* Aegidius (Gillis) Van de Raede (Radaeus) was b. about 1555 Belgium; d. Franeker, Friesland, Netherlands. His wife, Sara
N. was b. about 1565 Belgium. They m. about 1585 in Belgium.1
---Sources:
[1] Information March 1996 on America Online from screen name JERCTY31@aol.com (Marcelle (Marcelle Aldredge) citing Terry Mandeville online;

Mandeville, Nicholas
Nicholas Mandeville m. Elizabeth Van Ripen
son of dau. of Jacobus Van Riper &
b. b., 1767
---children of Nicholas Mandeville & Elizabeth Van Ripen:
• Rachel Mandeville, b. 1797
---Sources: Mandeville-Van Ripen post on Americal Online 3 Oct 1995and March 1996 from Marcelle (screen name JERCTY31)

Mandeville, Nicholas
Nicholas Mandeville m. 23 Jan 1805 Elisabeth Van Ness
son of Hendrick Mandeville & Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of Hendrick Van Ness &
Margaret Jones Susannah Doremus

b. 8 Oct 1765 Pompton Plains, NJ b. 1786 NJ
---Sources: “Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of
Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Nicholas
Nicholas Mandeville m. 2 Dec 1820 Rachel Doremus
son of Stone House Plains Ref Ch dau. of Pieter Doremus &
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Catharine Doremus
b. b. 9 Feb 1800
They moved to PA.

---children of Nicholas Mandeville & Rachel Doremus:
• David Mandeville, b. 1 May 1822; bp. 7 July 1822 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• Caty Ann Mandeville, b. 16 Sep 1824; bp. 24 Oct 1824 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• John Doremus Mandeville, b. 19 Feb 1827; bp. 1 July 1827 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
•Mary Mandeville, b. 27 Dec 1829; bp. 21 Feb 1830 Stone House Plains Ref Ch
• Cornelius Mandeville, b. 6 June 1832; bp. [no date] Stone House Plains Ref Ch
---Sources: Stone House Plains (Essex Co., NJ) Marriages & Baptisms, Online at: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mqueman/stone.html; Eberhart, Edith Whitcraft, The
Doremus Family in America, 1687-1987, 1990, p. 174 (Rachel Doremus is no. 158)

Mandeville, Nicholas
Nicholas Mandeville m. 23 April; 1835 Jane Blauvelt
son of dau. of (prob) John T. Blauvelt &

Lea Demarest
b. b. 28 Aug 1814
d. d. 22 Nov 1840
---Sources: Demarest, Voorhis D. (Demarest Family Association), The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, No. 6-449, Lea Demarest;

Mandeville, Peter (Pieter Mandeviel)
Peter Mandeville m. about 1751 Maria Bertholf
son of Hendrick Mandiville & (widow of Enoch Vreeland)
Elizabeth Vreeland dau. of Hendrick Bertholf &

Marretje Terhune
b. 24 Dec 1727 b.
bp. 14 Jan 1728 Acquackanonk Ref Ch bp. 18 Feb 1722 Hackensack Ref Ch
d. 11 Jan 1818 d.
---children of Peter Mandeville & Maria Bertholf:
•Marritje Mandeviel, b. 9 Nov 1753; bp. 2 Dec 1753 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Albert Bertholf, Jannetje Bertholf)
• (poss) Elizabeth Mandeveel, m. before Aug 1781, Jan Alyea. He was poss. son of John/Hannes Alyea &Annatje Bissit.
• Jan Mandeviel, b. 19 Sep 1762; bp. 1762 Totowa Ref Ch (no month or day in bp. record) (wit: Hendrick Mandeveal;
Marregrietye, zy vrou)

---Sources: Nelson, William, History of the Old Dutch Church at Totowa [Paterson, NJ], 1892 including Baptisms 1756-1808; Letter 19 Aug 1995 from Raymond Bertholf, 64
Genesee Avenue, Great Kills, Staten Island, NY 10308; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923,
(online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Peter
Peter Mandeville m. 9 Sep 1798 Elisabeth Mead
son of Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: “Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of
Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

Mandeville, Peter Giles
Peter Mandeville m. 22 July 1809 Mary Vanness (Van Ness)
son of Giles W. Mandeville & Pompton Plains, dau. of Giles Van Ness &
Sarah Roome Morris Co., NJ (2) Hester Van Ness

b. 22 July 1789 Pompton Plains, NJ b. 25 April 1790 (b. 22 Oct 17892) Pompton
Plains, NJ

d. 29 Oct 1830 Pompton Plains, NJ d. 25 April 18702 Pompton Plains, NJ
---children of Peter G. Mandeville & Mary Van Ness:
• Elizabeth Mandeville, b. 3 March 1810 Pequannock, Morris Co., NJ; d. 27 June 1882; m. 22 July 1830, John Stagg.
• Hester Mandeville, b. 30 June 1812; m.Moses Johnson (and/or Randolph Sofield1)
• Sarah Mandeville, b. 19 Jan 1815; m. (1) 19 Oct 1833, John Onderdonk; m. (2) 23 Jan 1864, Isaac Laforge
• Henrietta Mandeville, b. 18 May 1818; m. 31 Dec 1836, Jared Post
• Ann Mandeville, b. 21 Dec 1821; d. 22 Dec 1859; m. 20 March 1842, John VanWagoner
• Leah Maria Mandeville, b. 21 May 1825; m. 5 April 1849, Elisha W. Martin.
• Giles P. Mandeville, b. 1830; m. 25 Nov 1857, Letitia Van Houten.
---Sources:
[1] Warner, Peter Roome, Descendants of Peter Willemse Roome, New York: David H. Gildersleeve, n.d. (c. 1883), p. 284, 285;
[2] “The Descendants of Simon Van Ness and Hester Delamater” by David M. Riker, previously published in de Halve Maen, the publiscation of the Holland Society, NY, online
at <http://www.waltervanness.com/Riker%20Manuscript/DecendantsAll/044.JPG>;

Information online January 17, 1997 from Ken & Nancy Pascal <pascalfl@gate.net >; “Pompton Plains Marriages” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1925, p. 41;

Mandeville, Thomas
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Thomas Mandeville m. Hester Secor
son of Giles A. Mandeville & dau. of
Elizabeth Doremus

b. 13 Feb 1803 b.
---children of Thomas Mandeville & Hester Secor: (10 children)
• Giles Henry Mandeville (oldest child) (Rev.), b. 12 Dec 1825 NYC; m. 29 July 1854, Rachel Jacobus, dau. of
Nicholas Jacobus

---Sources: Biography and genealogical history of the city of Newark and Essex County, New Jersey, New York: Lewis Historical Publishing Co., 1898, Vol. II, (online at Heritage-
Quest), p. 407

Mandeville, Thomas
Thomas Mandeville m. 3 Jan 1854 Jane E. Garrison
son of Anthony Mandeville & dau. of Abraham J. Garrison &
Lea Van Saun Charity Ann Blauvelt

b. 17 July 1834 b. Aug 1843 NYC
bp. 9 Nov 1834 Pompton Plains Ref Ch bp.
d. 1 July 1882 Manhattan, NY Co., NY d. 17 Feb 1927 Manhattan, New York Co., NY
buried Green-Wood Cem., Brooklyn, Kings Co., NY buried Green-Wood Cem., Brooklyn, NY
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., New York City, Ward 9, District 3, p. 3, enumer-

ated 5 June 1860, Dwelling 13 (two-family dwelling), Family 19 -- Abrm. Garritson, 66, b. Rockland Co., NY; Charity Gar-
ritson, 63, b. Rockland Co., NY; Abrm. Garritson, Jr. 28, Beek Keeper, b. NYC; Thomas Mandeville, 25, Book Keeper, value
personal estate $250, b. Pompton, NJ; Jane Mandeville, 24, b. City of NY; John Ingalls, 22, Book keeper, b. NYC; Charity
Garretson, 16, b. NYC
---children of Thomas Mandeville & Jane E. Garrison:
•Warren Mandeville, b. 1856; d. 1860
---Sources: Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Family: A Three Hundred and one Year History of the descendants of Albrecht Zaborowskij (Ca 1638-1711) of Bergen County,
New Jersey, 1963, p. 242 (No. 999 Lea Van Saun)

Mandeville, Washington
Washington Mandeville m. 13 Oct 1852 Anna Jane Webb
son of Anthony Mandeville & dau. of (poss) Robert Webb &
Lea Van Saun Ann

b, 25 Sep 1830 b. about 1830 NY
bp. 20 March 1831 Pompton Plains Ref Ch bp.
d. (prob) 7 March 1892 Newark, Essex Co., NJ1 d. (prob) 29April 1888 Newark, Essex Co., NJ1
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Essex Co., Newark, Ward 8, p. 89, enumerated 2 July 1870,

Dwelling 566?, Family 682 [Crossed out] -- Mandeville, Washington, 40, Stair Builder, b. NJ; [Mandeville], Anna, 39, b. NY;
[Mandeville], Joseph, 16, b. NY; [Mandeville], Francis, 14, b. NY; [Mandeville], Edwin, 10, b. NY; [Mandeville], John, 7, b.
NJ; Etele (female), 3, b. NJ.
---children of Washington Mandeville & Anna Jane Webb:
• Joseph Mandeville, b. about 1854 NY
• Francis Mandeville, b. about 1856 NY
• Edwin Mandeville, b. about 1860 NY
• John Mandeville, b. about 1863 NJ
• Etele Mandeville (Jessie), b. about 1867 NJ
---Sources:
[1] New Jersey, Deaths and Burials Index, 1798-1971 (Washington Mandeville d. 7 March 1892) (Anna J. Mandeville d. 29 April 1888) online at Ancestry.com;
Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Family: A Three Hundred and one Year History of the descendants of Albrecht Zaborowskij (Ca 1638-1711) of Bergen County, New Jersey,
1963, p. 242 (No. 999 Lea Van Saun)

Mandevil, William
William Mandevil m. Elizabeth
d. in or before Oct 1679 d.
Whereas Wm. Mandevil, of this city, merchant, being lately about his occasions at the Town of Setalcot, dyed there intes-

tate, and Elizabeth his widow, having requested that she bee made administrator of her husband's estate, a great part of which
lyes in said Town of Setalcot, Letters of Administration are granted October--, 1679.
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society (Vol. I, 1665-
1707), p. 56 (Estate of Wm. Mandevil)

Mandeviel, William
William Mandeviel m. 8 May 1757 Elizabeth Nederman
son of Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of
b. on the Vlakte b. Slotterdam
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)
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Mandeville, William H.
William H. Mandeville m. about 1757 Geertje Van Ness
son of Hendrick Mandeville & dau. of
Elizabeth Vreeland

b. about 1735 b.
d. about 1821 d.
He lived at Bloomingdale, NJ.

Mandeville, William
William Mandeville m. Elizabeth Jacobus
son of dau. of (prob) Jacobus Jacobus &

Marritje Kip
bp. bp. 7 Aug 1748 Hackensack Ref Ch
---children of William Mandeville & Elizabeth Jacobus:
• Antje Mandeville (Anna), m. 10 Nov 1791, Cornelius Lozier, son of son of Nicholas Lozier & Jacomyntie Sorley
• Elizabeth Mandeville, b. 9 Aug 1781; d. 20 April 1849; buried Pompton Plains, NJ; m. 13 Dec 1806 Pompton Plains Ref
Ch, Cornelius R. Van Ness, son of Roelof Van Ness & Mary Barguo/Bargue

---Sources:
[1] “The Descendants of Simon Van Ness and Hester Delamater” by David M. Riker, previously published in de Halve Maen, the publiscation of the Holland Society, NY, online
at <http://www.waltervanness.com/Riker%20Manuscript/DecendantsAll/048.JPG>;

Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Hackensack [Bergen Co., NJ]..., 1891 (Collections of the Holland Society of New York, Vol. I, Part I)

Mandeville, William H.
William H. Mandeville m. Elizabeth
On 20 July 1805 (recorded 18 November 1805, Bergen Co. W:104) William H. Mandeviel and Elizabeth, his wife, of the

Township of Pompton, conveyed to John P. Mead of the Township of Peaquanick, County of Morris, for $117.01, two lots,
(1) 12-27/100 acres strict measure at Pleasant Ridge in the Township of Pompton in the County of Bergen; and (2) another lot
of 4 acres. Signed William H. Mandeville, Elizabeth Mandeville. Witnessed by Mary Van Ness, William H. Mandevill.1
---Sources:
[1] Bergen County, NJ Deeds, at Bergen Co., Division of Cultural & Historic Affairs, Hackensack, NJ, abstracted by Patricia A. Wardell;

Mandeville, William
William Mandeville m. 9 Jan 1805 Susannah Forbes
son of NYC Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: "Marriages in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York City" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Vol. 70, No. 2, April 1939, p. 171

Mandeville, William Henry
William Henry Mandeville m. 7 Jan 1867 Mary Ann Schanck
son of Second Ref Ch, Paterson dau. of
---Sources: Second Reformed Church at Paterson, NJ, Marriages 1828-1896 online March 2001 at <http://www.rootsweb.com/~njpchsgc/chu/second_reformed_marrigages.htm>

Mandeville, Yellis See: Mandeville, Jillis
Unplaced Mandeville Women:
Ann Mandeville, m. 8 Nov 1827 Pompton Plains Ref Ch, Ewout Van Gelder Van Saun
Ariaantje Mandeville, m. before 6 Oct 1768 Johannes Lambert (John)
Catrina Mandeville, m. before Aug 1787, Jacobus Jongh/Young
Elizabeth Mandeville, m. before March 1773, John Slingerland
Elizabeth Mandeville, m. about 1778,Martin Berry, son of Martin Ryerson Berry & Elsie Mandeville
Elizabeth Mandeville, m. 31 May 1830 Second Ref Ch, Paterson, NJ, John Voorhees
Eva Mandeville (Manderville), m. before Feb 1796, Derick/Richard Van Riper
Hester/Hetty Mandeville, m. before 1801,Moses Johnson
Lea W. Mandeville, b. 4 May 1774; d. 27 Aug 1843; m. before Dec 1792, Pieter Duryea (Durie)
Leah Mandeville, m. before 1794, Henry Stagg
Lena Mandeville, m. before June 1749, Jan/Johannes Francisco, son of Barend Francisco & Catalina Stegers
Maria Mandevill, m. 26 June 1777 Dutch Ref Ch, Schagticoke, NY, Cornelius Vanderbeck
Maria C. Mandeville, m. 11 Nov 1825 Edward Waldron
Sally Mandeville, m. 4 Oct 1806 Pompton Plains Ref Ch, Johannes R. Van Houten
Sara Mandeville, m. about 1786, Jacob S. Van Ness
Vrouwtje Mandeville (Sophronia), m. before Nov 1804, Henry Van Houten
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